

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

KALID KORON OCEAN-AVENT,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Paul K. Sun, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Kelly Margolis Dagger
Ellis & Winters LLP
Post Office Box 33550
Raleigh, North Carolina 27636
(919) 865-7000
Counsel for Petitioner
Kalid Koron Ocean-Avent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	I
PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
CITATION OF PRIOR OPINION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	11
MANNER IN WHICH THE FEDERAL QUESTIONS WERE RAISED AND DECIDED BELOW.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	12
DISCUSSION.....	13
I. THE GOVERNMENT OFFERED INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT MR. OCEAN-AVENT POSSESSED THE FIREARM FOUND IN THE VEHICLE.....	13
II. THE DISTRICT COURT'S ERRONEOUS ADMISSION OF GANG- RELATED EVIDENCE, INCLUDING UNDISCLOSED EXPERT EVIDENCE, DENIED MR. OCEAN-AVENT A FAIR TRIAL.....	17
A. The District Court Erred By Allowing Corporal Christman To Give Expert Testimony Without Adequate Disclosure.....	17
B. The District Court Erred By Allowing The Government To Offer Evidence Of Mr. Ocean-Avent's Gang Membership To Prove His Bad Character	22
1. Showing that Mr. Ocean-Avent was a gang member was not necessary to prove any element of the crimes	

charged.....	24
2. The risk of unfair prejudice substantially outweighed any probative value of the gang evidence..	26
CONCLUSION.	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	29
APPENDIX:	
A. Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, issued 28 December 2022.	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006).	13
<i>Cnty. Ct. of Ulster Cnty., N.Y. v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979).	16
<i>Daubert v. Merrill Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).	22
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).	17
<i>Evans-Smith v. Taylor</i> , 19 F.3d 899 (4th Cir. 1994).	17
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 622 (2015).	14
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988).	23, 24
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).	12, 13
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).	13, 16
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948).	22
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).	14, 24
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).	22-23
<i>United States v. Concessi</i> , 38 F. App'x 866 (4th Cir. 2002).	19
<i>United States v. Gallimore</i> , 247 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 2001).	14, 24
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 858 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 2017).	23
<i>United States v. Herder</i> , 594 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2010).	14
<i>United States v. Irvin</i> , 87 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 1996).	26, 27
<i>United States v. Lawing</i> , 703 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2012).	16
<i>United States v. Lighty</i> , 616 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2010).	25, 26
<i>United States v. Moody</i> , 2 F.4th 180 (4th Cir. 2021).	14, 15, 16

<i>United States v. Moye</i> , 454 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	19
<i>United States v. Queen</i> , 132 F.3d 991 (4th Cir. 1997).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Rusher</i> , 966 F.2d 868 (4th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 357 F. App'x 555 (4th Cir. 2009).....	14
Statutes, Rules, and Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. amend V.....	11, 17
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	1, 2, 3, 14, 24
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	1, 2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16.....	<i>in passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52.....	19
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	2, 23, 26
Fed. R. Evid. 404.....	<i>in passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	17
Fed. R. Evid. 703.....	17, 18
Fed. R. Evid. 705.....	17
Fed. R. Crim. P. 16 advisory committee's note to 1993 amendment.....	18, 22
Fed. R. Evid. 702 advisory committee's note to 2000 amendments.....	18
S. Ct. R. 10.....	12
S. Ct. R. 13.....	1
